shown below. In this case, management could also take additional actions to help mitigate the impact of these stresses. No change in the mix of
the asset portfolio held at the valuation date is assumed when calculating sensitivities, while changes in the market value of those assets are
recognised. The sensitivity impacts are expected to be non-linear. To aid understanding of this non-linearity, impacts of both a 1 per cent and 2
per cent increase to interest rates and risk discount rates are shown.

If the changes in assumptions shown in the sensitivities were to occur, the effects shown below would be recorded within two components of the
profit analysis for the following period, namely the effect of changes in economic assumptions and short-term fluctuations in investment returns.
In addition to the sensitivity effects shown below, the other components of the profit for the following period would be calculated by reference
to the altered assumptions at the end of that period, for example, new business profit and expected return on existing business are calculated
with reference to end-of-period economic assumptions.

New business profit from insurance business Half year 2024 $m Full year 2023 $m

Base value  1,468  3,125
Impact from alternative economic assumptions:

Interest rates and consequential effects – 2% increase  (42)  (175)
Interest rates and consequential effects – 1% increase  (21)  (88)
Interest rates and consequential effects – 0.5% decrease  5  35
Equity/property yields – 1% rise  59  139
Risk discount rates – 2% increase  (410)  (917)
Risk discount rates – 1% increase  (236)  (529)

New business profit sensitivities vary with changes in business mix and APE sales volumes.

Embedded value of insurance business 30 Jun 2024 $m 31 Dec 2023 $m

Base value note  39,381  41,528
Impact from alternative economic assumptions:

Interest rates and consequential effects – 2% increase  (4,017)  (4,154)
Interest rates and consequential effects – 1% increase  (2,137)  (2,172)
Interest rates and consequential effects – 0.5% decrease  1,170  1,133
Equity/property yields – 1% rise  1,839  1,856
Equity/property market values – 20% fall  (1,970)  (1,863)
Risk discount rates – 2% increase  (7,744)  (8,015)
Risk discount rates – 1% increase  (4,361)  (4,516)
Group minimum capital requirements  93  117

Note
Embedded value includes Africa operations following the change in the Group's operating segments in 2023. In the context of the Group, Africa’s results are not materially
impacted by the above sensitivities.

Business performance IFRS financial results EEV basis results Additional information

118 Prudential plc 2024 Half Year Financial Report

Interest rates and consequential effects include offsetting impacts that are sensitive to economics and the net impact can therefore change
from period to period depending on the current level of interest rates.

– For a 1 per cent increase in assumed interest rates, the $(2,137) million negative effect comprises a $(4,361) million negative impact of

[…]

total company GWS tier 1 coverage ratio over GMCR represents the tier 1 group capital coverage ratio.
(4) Refer to section on Material changes in GMCR, GPCR, tier 1 group capital and eligible group capital resources below.
(5) The classification of tiering of capital under the GWS framework reflects the different local regulatory regimes along with guidance issued by the Hong Kong IA. At 30 June

2024, total Tier 1 capital resources of $17.4 billion comprises: $23.5 billion of total shareholder capital resources; less $3.6 billion of Prudential plc issued subordinated and
senior Tier 2 debt capital; less $3.5 billion of local regulatory tiering classifications which are classified as GWS Tier 2 capital resources primarily in Singapore and the Chinese
Mainland; plus $1.0 billion of Tier 1 capital resources in policyholder funds.

GWS sensitivity analysis
The estimated sensitivity of the GWS capital position (based on the GPCR) to changes in market conditions as at 30 June 2024 and 31
December 2023 are shown below, for both the shareholder and the total capital position.

Shareholder

30 Jun 2024 31 Dec 2023

Impact of market sensitivities Surplus ($bn) Coverage ratio Surplus ($bn) Coverage ratio

Base position  15.2  282 % 16.1  295 %
Impact of:

10% increase in equity markets  0.7  1 % 0.4  (3) %
20% fall in equity markets  (2.1)  (12) % (2.5)  (17) %
50 basis points reduction in interest rates  1.4  17 % 0.7  11 %
100 basis points increase in interest rates  (2.7)  (32) % (2.1)  (25) %
100 basis points increase in credit spreads  (0.8)  (9) % (1.0)  (12) %

Prudential plc 2024 Half Year Financial Report 131

I Additional financial information continued

Total

30 Jun 2024 31 Dec 2023

Impact of market sensitivities Surplus ($bn) Coverage ratio Surplus ($bn) Coverage ratio

Base position  18.7  192 %  19.0  197 %
Impact of:

10% increase in equity markets  1.5  2 %  1.2  1 %
20% fall in equity markets  (3.4)  (8) %  (4.0)  (13) %
50 basis points reduction in interest rates  1.1  6 %  0.4  3 %
100 basis points increase in interest rates  (2.0)  (11) %  (1.4)  (8) %
100 basis points increase in credit spreads  (1.2)  (6) %  (1.4)  (7) %

The sensitivity results assume instantaneous market movements, hence reflect the current investment portfolio and all consequential impacts as
at the valuation date.  If the economic conditions set out in the sensitivities persisted, the financial impacts may differ to the instantaneous
impacts shown above. These sensitivity results allow for limited management actions such as changes to future policyholder bonuses where
applicable. In practice, the market movements would be expected to occur over time and rebalancing of investment portfolios would likely be
carried out to mitigate the impact of the stresses as presented above. Management could also take additional actions to help mitigate the